

No. 12-15182

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL MALANEY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UAL CORPORATION, UNITED AIR LINES, INC., and
CONTINENTAL AIRLINES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For
The Northern District Of California, Case No. 3:10-cv-02858-RS

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

James Donato (SBN 146140)
Patrick D. Robbins (SBN 152288)
Mikael A. Abye (SBN 233458)
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 3800
San Francisco, CA 94111-5994
Telephone: (415) 616-1100
Facsimile: (415) 616-1199
Email: jdonato@shearman.com
probbins@shearman.com
mabye@shearman.com

Paul L. Yde (DCBN 449751)
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 777-4500
Facsimile: (202) 777-4555
Email: paul.yde@freshfields.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
UAL Corporation, United Air Lines, Inc., and Continental Airlines, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
A. Did the District Court properly dismiss Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint for re-alleging the same antitrust relevant market previously rejected by the District Court and this Court because it failed to meet the required elements of reasonable interchangeability of use or cross-elasticity of demand?.....	1
B. Did the District Court abuse its discretion by declining to apply judicial estoppel to relieve Plaintiffs of the obligation to allege a viable relevant market?.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	2
II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT APPLIED THIS COURT'S MAY 23 ORDER FOR DEFINING A RELEVANT MARKET	17
A. The District Court Correctly Excluded Already-Litigated Arguments Under the Law of the Case Doctrine.....	17
B. Plaintiffs’ Cross-Elasticity of Supply Argument Was Never Raised with the District Court and Is Irrelevant	21
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN REJECTING PLAINTIFFS’ JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL ARGUMENT.....	25

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE FAC
BECAUSE IT IS FACIALLY UNSUSTAINABLE.....35

A. The FAC Is Facially Unsustainable35

B. The *CRS* and *Continental v. American* Cases Are Irrelevant
To The Pleadings In This Matter.....37

CONCLUSION40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....41

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abercrombie & Fitch Co. v. Moose Creek, Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	35
<i>Baccei v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2011)	22, 39
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 495 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	26
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	35
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	passim
<i>Cal. v. Sutter Health Sys.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	8, 35
<i>Calnetics Corp. v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 532 F.2d 674 (9th Cir. 1976)	22
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	34
<i>Continental Airlines v. American Airlines</i> , Civ. Nos. G-92-259, G-92-266 (S.D. Tex. 1993).....	passim
<i>Cozart v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 07-5772, 2008 WL 4330257 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2008)	30
<i>Equifax, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 618 F.2d 63 (9th Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Golden Gate Pharmacy Servs., Inc. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 10-15978, 2011 WL 1898150 (9th Cir. May 19, 2011)	12, 35, 36, 37
<i>Herrington v. Cnty. of Sonoma</i> , 12 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>In re Air Passenger Computer Reservations Sys. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 1443 (C.D. Cal. 1988).....	passim

In re Girardi, 611 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010)34

Ingle v. Circuit City, 408 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2005)passim

Lower Elwha Band of S'Klallams v. Lummi Indian Tribe,
235 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000)20

M/V Am. Queen v. San Diego Marine Constr. Corp.,
708 F.2d 1483 (9th Cir. 1983)38

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....27, 30, 32, 33

Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Solution, 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008).....36

Peel v. BrooksAmerica Mortg. Corp.,
788 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....38

Pennycuff v. Fentress Cnty Bd. of Educ., 404 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2005)32

Queen City Pizza v. Domino's Pizza, 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....37

Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am.
v. USDA, 499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007)19

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co., 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....24

Rissetto v. Plumbers and Steamfitters Local 343,
94 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 1996)26

Siegel v. Time Warner Inc., 496 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (C.D. Cal. 2007)26, 31, 32

Smith v. Jackson, 84 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 1996).....12

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....38

Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley & Co., Inc.,
512 F.2d 1264 (9th Cir. 1975)21, 22, 23, 24

United States v. Cont'l Can Co., 378 U.S. 441 (1964)18

United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....18, 36

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 353 U.S. 586 (1957).....33

United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp., 410 U.S. 526 (1973)22

United States v. James, 146 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 1998)23

United States v. Jingles, 682 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....18

Wight v. BankAmerica Corp., 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000)31

Williams v. Boeing Co., 517 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008)33

Court Rules	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	41
Fed. R. App. P. 40.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12.....	12, 37
Cir. L. R. 27-10	23

Other	Page(s)
Am. Bar Assoc. Model Rule 3.3.....	34
R. Prof. Conduct State Bar Cal. Rule 5-200(b)	34
